

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SPLENDID SHIPPING SENDIRIAN BERHARD
and M/V HARMONY CONTAINER, *in rem*,
Petitioners,

v.

TRANS-TEC ASIA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

J. Stephen Simms
Counsel of Record
SIMMS SHOWERS LLP
20 South Charles Street
Suite 702
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
Telephone: (410) 783-5795
Facsimile: (410) 510-1789

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Facts	2
B. Statutory and Legal Background	4
C. Procedural History.....	7
THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION... 8	
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Follows this Court’s Rulings, Strictly Construes the FMLA, Raises no “Circuit Split,” and Decides no Federal Question So Important As to Warrant this Court’s Review	8

A. There is No “Circuit Split.” The Ninth Circuit Strictly and Properly Construed the FMLA, Not to Discriminate Between U.S. and Non-U.S. Necessaries Providers. No Circuit’s Decision Has Turned On the Discriminatory Construction that Petitioner Argues. It is Nowhere in the Statutory Language or Legislative History.....	10
B. There is No “Extraterritoriality” Concern Here Because the Contract, As a Matter of Malaysian Law, Chose United States Law. Nevertheless, this Court Always Has Recognized United States Maritime Lien Law to be Applicable Extraterritorially.....	23
C. The Contract Chooses United States Law. Operation of that United States Law, Upon Trans-Tec’s Provision of Bunkers to the M/V HARMONY CONTAINER, Gave Rise to the Maritime Lien.	29
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
<i>Atlantic & Gulf Stevedores, Inc. v. M/V Grand Loyalty</i> , 608 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Bominflot, Inc. v. M/V Henrich S</i> , 465 F.3d 144 (2006)	5
<i>Bradford Electric Light Co. v. Clapper</i> , 286 U.S. 145 (1932)	23
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Cent. Gulf Lines</i> , 500 U.S. 603 (1991)	27
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Central Gulf Lines</i> , 780 F. Supp. 191 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	28
<i>Galehead, Inc. v. M/V Anglia</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 1304, 1307 (1998), <i>affirmed in part and vacated in part by</i> , <i>remanded by, in part</i> , <i>Galehead, Inc. v. M/V Anglia</i> , 183 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. Fla. 1999).....	16
<i>Hellenic Lines, Ltd. v. Rhoditis</i> , 398 U.S. 306 (1970)	12
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	11

<i>Liverpool & London S.S. Protection & Indemnity Association v. Queen of Leman MV</i> , 296 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2002)	16, 17, 18
<i>Loginter, S.A. v. M/V NOBILITY</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D. Md. 2001)	19
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1, 12-13 (1972)	10, 33
<i>Piedmont & Georges Creek Coal Co. v. Seaboard Fisheries Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 1 (1920)	5
<i>Rainbow Line, Inc. v. M/V Tequila</i> , 480 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1973).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 17 U.S. 506 (1974)	9, 34
<i>Stevens Shipping & Terminal Co. v. Japan Rainbow II MV</i> , 334 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>The Bird of Paradise</i> , 72 U.S. 545 (1867)	5, 33
<i>The Gen. Smith</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 438, 4 L. Ed. 609 (1819)	25, 27
<i>The J.E. Rumbell</i> , 148 U.S. 1, 13 S. Ct. 498, 37 L. Ed. 345 (1893)	25, 27

<i>The Roanoke</i> , 189 U.S. 185, 23 S. Ct. 491, 47 L. Ed. 770 (1903)	25
<i>The St. Jago de Cuba</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 409, 6 L. Ed. 122 (1824)	25, 26
<i>Tramp Oil & Marine, Ltd. v.</i> <i>M/V Mermaid I</i> , 805 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinidad Foundry & Fabricating, Ltd. v.</i> <i>M/V K.A.S. Camilla</i> , 966 F.2d 613 (11th Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Triton Marine Fuels, Ltd. S.A. v.</i> <i>M/V CHUKOTKA</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D. Md. 2007)	19
<i>United States v. Great Northern Ry. Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 562 (1952)	11
Statutes:	
46 U.S.C. § 31301 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 31341.....	5, 30
46 U.S.C. § 31341(a)	6
46 U.S.C. § 31342.....	<i>passim</i>

Rule:

Supreme Court Rule 10 24

Other Authorities:

H. Rep. No. 100-918, 100th Cong.,
2d Sess., *reprinted in*
1988 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 6104..... 22, 23

H. Rep. No. 92-340, 92nd Cong.,
1st Sess., *reprinted in*
1971 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 1363..... 21
